

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

#### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

the name of Chapman, and the inhabitants of said town are CHAP. hereby vested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Section 2. The present board of assessors of Chapman plantation are hereby authorized and required to call the first meeting of the town under this act, for the choice of town officers by issuing their warrant for the same seven days prior to the time of said meeting, which shall be holden in the month of March of the present year.

Section 3. The town hereby created shall be possessed of all the property and effects belonging to said plantation and shall assume all the liabilities thereof.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 55.

An Act to Set Off a Part of the Town of Centerville and Annex the Same to the Town of Northfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

All that part of the town of Centerville, in the county of Washington, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the northwest corner of the town of Whitneyville and northerly continuing the same course as the west line of Whitneyville to the town of Northfield; thence easterly by the south line of said Northfield to the southeast corner of said town; thence southerly by the easterly line of said Centerville to the northeast corner of the town of Marshfield; thence westerly by the north lines of said Marshfield and Whitneyville to the place of beginning, is hereby set off from said town of Centerville and annexed to the town of Northfield.

Approved March 11, 1915.

#### Chapter 56.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Quebec Extension Railway Company, which were granted by chapter forty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby continued in force and extended for the period of two years from the time this act goes into effect, and all the rights, powers, privileges and franchises that were granted and

Extension of time, for two years' period, granted.

Portion of town of Chesterville annexed to town of Northfield.

-calling of first town meeting for election of

officers.

-shall take over property and liabilities of said

plantation.

55

CHAP. 57 have been acquired by virtue of, or under said act, may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as provided in said chapter forty-one.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 57.

An Act to Extend and Amend the Charter of the Fairfield and Skowhegan Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Fairfield and Skowhegan Railway Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred sixty of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred seven, and extended by chapter eleven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, and extended by chapter fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, and extended by chapter fifty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, to Forrest Goodwin of Skowhegan, Byron Boyd, H. L. Pishon and Frank E. Smith of Augusta, and Edward S. Clark of Eden, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby extended for two years from the date of the approval of this act, to H. L. Swett of Skowhegan, Byron Boyd, H. L. Pishon, Frank E. Smith of Augusta and Edward S. Clark of Eden, their associates, successors and assigns, and the said persons named in said act with the exception of Forrest Goodwin and inserting the name of H. L. Swett therefor, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted in said act to the said Forrest Goodwin, Byron Boyd, H. L. Pishon, Frank E. Smith and Edward S. Clark, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Approved March 11, 1915.

#### Chapter 58.

An Act Authorizing the Greenville Light and Power Company to Sell and Convey Its Properties and Franchises to the Penobscot Bay Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Greenville Light & Power Company may sell its

The Greenville Light and Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey to the Penobscot Bay Electric Company, all of its plants, property, rights, franchises

Certain incorporators changed.